North Dakota law.
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V~~NEREAL DISEASES 

ClLt\. P'I'ER 2:37. 
(S. B. No 140-Public Health Committee.) 

VENEREAL DISEASES. 
Au Act Designating Venereal Diseases· Prohibiting Iufected Persons from 

E X!)OSin•t Others; Requiring Repor'ts to Health Officers; Empowering 
Health Boards to Regulate, Make Rules to Regulate and Control 
Such Diseases a11<1 Providing Penalty and Repeal. · 

Be it Enactccl b11 tho Lcgi.Y1ati1:e .A.~se1nblu of tile Slate of North Dttkot.a: 

. Sec. J. That !';yphilis, gonorrhea and chaincroid hereinafter 
designated ns \'t'llC'l'C'al diseases are bercb,· declared to be con­
tagions, infoetions. eommnnicablr and <la;1gcrons to the public 
ht•alth. It. shall Ji,. 11nl11wful for anrnn<:' iufectt>d with these <lis­
<'ascs or any of th('Jll to exposP nnot.h<•r person to infection . 

. S~c. 2. An~' ph,n;ieian or other persou "·ho makes a diag­
nosis in or lr('ats a ease of vcn(·real disease, and any superin­
tendent or 1nanager of. a hospital, dispensary, or charitable or 
Jll'nal i11s t itution in whicl1 the1'(' is a case of venereal disease, 
?hall mak1• a r<•port ol'. snch case to the heaJt-.h authorities accord­
ing to ~u .. h form aml man11 e1· a:-; the State Board of Health shall 
direct. 

Sei.·. :J. :--ital•·. ( '011nty a11d l\1unicipal hC'a.lth ol'fi<!ers, or thci1· 
antborizt•d rlcput ivs, within their .respective .imistlictions are 
hereby directed uud empowered, when iu their judgment it is 
necessary to protect the public health~ to make examinations of 
p~rsons reasonabl;v suspected of being infected with venereal 
disease: and to detain snc.h persons until the results of such 
examinations are known~ to require persons infee.tecl with venereal 
disease to report fo.r treatment to a reputable physician and 
continue treatment until cured or to submit to treatment pro­
vided at public expense until cured, and also) when in their 
judgment it is necessary to protect the public health, to isolate 
or quaranti11c persons infected with venereal disease. It shall 
be the dntv of all local aud state health officers to investi!:rnte 
sources of ·infection of venereal disease, to co-operate with - the 
proper officials whose duty it is to enforee laws directed against 
prostitution aucl otherwise to use ever.'' proper means for the 
repression or prostitution. 
. Sec. 4. All persons couvict.cLl of a crime or held in quaran­

tine, under the provisions of this Act, who shall be confined or 
imprisoned in any State, county or city prison in the State shall 
be examined for and if infected. treated for venereal diseases b,· 
the health authorities or their c1eputies. The prison authorities 
of any state, county or city prison are directed to make available 
to the health authorities such portion of any state, county, or 
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city prison as may be necessary for a clinic or hospital wherein 
all persons who may be confined or imprisoned in any such prison 
and who are infected with venereal disease, and all such persons 
who are suffering with venereal disease at the time of the expira­
tion of their terms of imprisonment, and, in case no other suit­
able place for isolation or quarantine is available, such other 
persons as may be isolated or quarantined under the provisions 
of Section 3, shall be isolated and treated at pnhlic expenses 
until cured, or, in lieu of such isolation any of such persons 
may, in the discretion of the Board of Health, be required to 
report for treatment to a licensed physician, or submit to tr~at­
ment provided at public expense as provided in Section 3. Nothmg 
herein contained shall be construed to interfere with the service 
of any sentence imposed by a court as a punishment for the 
commission of crime. 

Sec. 5. 'l111e State Board of Hralth is hereby empowered 
and directed to make such rules and rea11lat.ions as shall in its 
judgment be necessary for the carrying ~nt or the provisions of 
this Act, including rules and regulations providing for the con· 
trol and treatment of persons isolated or qnarantined under the 
provisions. of Section 3, and snch other rules and regulations. 
not in conflict with the provisions of this . .:\ct, concerning the 
control of venereal diseases: and concerning the care, treatment 
and quarantine of persons infected thcrt'with. as it may from 
time to time deem advisable. All such rnlcs and re~ulations so 
made shall be of force and binding upon all connty and municipal 
health officei:s and other persons affected by this Act. and shall 
have the force and effect of la"·. 

Sec. 6. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions 
of this Act or any lawful rule or regulation made by the State 
Board of Health pursuant to the authority herein granted, or 
who shall fail or refuse to obey any lawfnl ·order issued by ~y 
state, county or mm1icipal hea1th ofTicer, pnrsuant. to the anthor1t.y 
granted in this Act., shall be deemed gniHy of a misdemeanor, 
and shall be punished hy a fine of. not more than $1000 or by 
imprisonment for not more than ouc year or hy both such fine 
and imprisonment. 

Sec. 7. All Acts ot· parts of Acts insofar as they conflict 
with the in·o,·isions of this Act al'e hereby repC'alec.1. 

Sec. 8. E?\mRGKNCY.) Whereas, it is necessary for the iJU· 
mediate p1·eservation of the public peace, health and safety that 
this Act shall become effective without dt.'l:n-, there being at pres· 
ent uo law coveriug such Acts anct the Jack. of the same resulting 
in widespread vice arnl venereal disease, therefore, this Act shall 
be in fu11 force and effect from and after its passage and approYal. 

Approved February 24, 1919: 
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